

No. 17-1089

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL LESLIE LAKE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL SKELTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

GEORGE M. WEAVER
*Counsel of Record
for Respondent*

HOLLBERG & WEAVER, LLP
2921 Piedmont Road., N.E.
Suite C
Atlanta, Georgia 30305
404-760-1116
gweaver@hw-law.com

DEBORAH L. DANCE
Cobb County (Ga.) Attorney
H. WILLIAM ROWLING, JR.
Assistant County Attorney
LAUREN S. BRUCE
Senior Associate
County Attorney

COBB COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
100 Cherokee Street
Suite 350
Marietta, Georgia 30090
770-528-4005

March 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Lake’s Arrest for Aggravated Stalking and Detention at the Cobb County Adult De- tention Center	2
B. Lake’s Vegetarian Diet “Vow”	3
C. Other Extreme Efforts by Lake to Impress Leslie	4
D. Defendant Michael Skelton	5
E. Lake’s Request at the Cobb County Adult Detention Center for a Custom “Religious” Diet	5
F. Policy at CCADC Regarding Special Die- tary Requests.....	6
G. Response to Lake’s Request for a Custom Diet.....	8
H. Administrative Burden on Cobb County Sheriff’s Office in Providing Diets Based on Personal Preference	10
I. Commissary Food for Prisoners	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. Although the Sincerity of Lake’s “Religious” Belief Was Not Before the Eleventh Circuit, it Was Raised in the District Court and Can Be Weighed in this Court’s Considera- tion of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari	11
II. The Court Should Not Entertain Lake’s Challenge to the Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Man- ders</i> Decision Because Lake Did Not Raise it in the Courts Below	15
III. The Court of Appeals Faithfully Followed the Teachings of this Court and its Own Precedents in Holding that Lake’s Claim for Damages Based on the Sheriff’s Response to His Request for a Custom “Religious” Diet Is Barred by the State’s Eleventh Amend- ment Immunity.....	17
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With the Decisions of Any Circuit Court	30
V. The Eleventh Amendment Bars Only Claims for Damages in Federal Court, Not Injunc- tive Relief.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>2025 Emery Highway, L.L.C. v. Bibb Cty.</i> , 218 F. App'x 869 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1009 (2007)	18
<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005) ...	18, 30, 31
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981)	13, 14
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13
<i>Clayton v. Taylor</i> , 223 Ga. 346 (1967)	27
<i>Cole v. Ralph</i> , 252 U.S. 286 (1920)	12
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	12
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	33
<i>Ferguson v. Perry</i> , 292 Ga. 666 (2013)	29
<i>Franklin v. Zaruba</i> , 150 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1998)	31, 32
<i>Grech v. Clayton County</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keener v. Kimble</i> , 170 Ga. App. 674.....	27
<i>Lake v. Skelton</i> , 840 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016), (1984), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 871 F.3d 1340 (2017)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manders v. Lee</i> , 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1107 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinelli v. Dugger</i> , 817 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>McElyea v. Babbitt</i> , 833 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	19, 29
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	16
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	29
<i>Pellitteri v. Prine</i> , 776 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2015) ...	18, 21, 24
<i>Purcell ex rel. Estate of Morgan v. Toombs County</i> , 400 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	1
<i>Ross v. Jefferson County Dep’t of Health</i> , 701 F.3d 655 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18, 27
<i>Scott v. Mercier</i> , 268 F. App’x 872 (11th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 554 U.S. 904 (2008).....	18
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	1
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	13
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	12
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 9, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 22
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-1002	31, 32
Georgia Peace Officer Standards and Training Act, Ga. Code Ann. §§ 35-8-2(8)(A), 35-8-7.1(a)(7).....	23, 24
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-4-4	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-4-4(b).....	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-4-32	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-4-32(a).....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-2(a).....	23
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	33
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	28
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. §§ 511-6-1-.01, et seq.	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cobb County Adult Detention Center Policy and Procedure Manual, Policy 6.10	8
